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Average Dropout Rate

†3187. DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the national average of the students who dropout from school at primary and
secondary level;

(b) the policy of the Government to provide education to such students;
(c) whether the average dropout rate is higher among girls as compared to the boys

and if so, the State-wise details thereof;
(d) whether there is huge gap in the figures of school dropout children in the rural and

urban areas; and
(e) if so, the policy of the Government to promote education among such children?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION

(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’)

(a) As per Unified Districts Information system for Education plus (UDISE+) 2018-19,
the Dropout Rate of students for the year 2018-19 at Primary Level was 4.45 and at
Secondary Level was 17.87.

(b) Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Samagra Shiksha, financial assistance is
provided to the States and UTs for various activities to reduce dropouts, which
include opening/strengthening of new schools upto senior secondary level,
construction of school buildings & additional classrooms, setting up, up-gradation
and running of Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas, setting up of residential
schools/hostels, free uniforms, free text books, transport allowance and undertaking
enrolment drives, residential as well as non residential trainings, Seasonal Hostels/
residential camps etc. Financial assistance is also provided for Inclusive Education
of children with special needs. Also, Mid-Day-Meal is provided to students at the
elementary level of education.

(c) and (d) As per the UDISE+ 2018-19, the dropout rate of Girls in primary and
secondary level for the year 2018-19 are lower than that of boys. Dropout rates are
computed considering both rural and urban areas of States/UTs to take care of inter
school movements of the students. The state-wise dropout rate for boys and girls at
Primary and Secondary level for 2018-19 is at Annexure.

(e) Government of India launched Samagra Shiksha - an Integrated Scheme for school
education, w.e.f. 2018-19, as an overarching programme for the school education
sector extending from pre-school to class XII and aims to ensure inclusive and
equitable quality education at all levels of school education.

*****



Annexure
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) and (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3187 TO BE ANSWRED ON 15.03.2021 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP DR.
VIRENDRA KUMAR REGARDING ‘Average Dropout Rate’.

Dropout Rate at Primary and Secondary level for the year 2018-19
Sr
No. Location

Dropout Rate Primary Dropout Rate Secondary
Boys Girls Boys Girls

1
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR
ISLANDS 0.81 1.2 26.2 18.03

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 17.48 15.19
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 14.46 13.09 36.93 35.03
4 ASSAM 3.51 2.63 30.77 32.11
5 BIHAR 8.66 6.82 27.44 29.46
6 CHANDIGARH 0 0 4.72 4.29
7 CHHATTISGARH 3.28 3.5 22.71 14.05
8 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0.02 23.12 17.5
9 DAMAN & DIU 0 0.33 23.85 19.26
10 DELHI 0 0 16.06 13.69
11 GOA 1.63 1.42 12.26 6.19
12 GUJARAT 2.57 1.9 25.79 21.15
13 HARYANA 0 0 15.68 13.67
14 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.15 0.49 8.85 6.65
15 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 6.54 6.92 17.9 17.7
16 JHARKHAND 6.17 4.61 22.09 22.42
17 KARNATAKA 0 0 26.36 20.24
18 KERALA 0.34 0 11.32 6.83
19 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 3.58 5.5
20 MADHYA PRADESH 3.46 3.03 25.55 24.01
21 MAHARASHTRA 1.11 1.06 13.67 12.84
22 MANIPUR 7.04 5.11 12.9 13.17
23 MEGHALAYA 18.43 15.29 20.85 18.28
24 MIZORAM 7.96 7.05 11.17 10.13
25 NAGALAND 11.58 11.23 25.65 22.49
26 ODISHA 2.87 3.89 11.75 7.23
27 PONDICHERRY 2.06 0 17.29 7.93
28 PUNJAB 1.37 1.33 13.01 9.63
29 RAJASTHAN 5.5 4.84 12.63 12.76
30 SIKKIM 6.12 4.59 26.3 21.29
31 TAMIL NADU 0.75 1.6 17.72 8.1
32 TELANGANA 1.79 2.07 15.26 11.61
33 TRIPURA 3.58 2.52 29.4 29.69
34 UTTAR PRADESH 9.51 9.92 15.47 15.57
35 UTTARAKHAND 3.81 3.51 12.3 9.46
36 WEST BENGAL 4.06 2.89 19.36 19.61

INDIA 4.6 4.3 18.64 17.01
Source: UDISE+ 2018-19
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